

Nos. 25-406 and 25-567

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*  
AT&T, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS IN SUPPORT OF  
AT&T, INC. AND VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS  
INC.

---

MICHAEL P. FARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH E. SIU  
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
BROADCASTERS  
800 Maryland Avenue NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
571-359-6000  
mfarris@nrb.org  
ssiu@nrb.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Religious Broadcasters*

February 25, 2026

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. AN IN-DEPTH LOOK AT THE PATHS FOR FCC ENFORCEMENT .....	3
II. ALL VARIANTS FOR FCC FORFEITURE IMPOSITION AND COLLECTION VIOLATE BOTH ARTICLE III AND THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT. ....	11
A. The communications companies’ Article III rights are not waivable because the statutory scheme implicates structural interests.....	13
B. Even if the parties’ Article III and Seventh Amendment rights were waivable, the FCC’s forfeiture collection scheme does not allow for waiver because it denies private parties their rights in the first instance without an opportunity to consent or refuse. ....	17
C. The early cases relied on by the government are inapposite. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5, 6
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.4th 491 (5th Cir. 2025), <i>cert. granted sub nom. FCC v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , No. 25- 406, 2026 WL 73092 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2026).....	16
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	17
<i>Beers v. Beers</i> , 4 Conn. 535 (1823).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899)..... .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Den ex dem. Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	14, 24
<i>Dougan v. FCC</i> , 21 F.3d 1488 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	4, 7
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	14
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. 123 (1864) .....	18
<i>In re BP RE, L.P.</i> , 735 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889) .....	18

<i>Lehigh Valley R. Co v. Meeker</i> , 211 F. 785 (3d Cir. 1913), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915), and <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 236 U.S. 434 (1915).....	23
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915).....	22, 23
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Peninsula Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Alaska 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Pleasant Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 22, 24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U. S. 462 (2011) .....	14
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	18
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	17
<i>United States FCC v. Summa Corp., Las Vegas, Nev.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 923 (D. Nev. 1978).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Any &amp; All Radio Station Transmission Equip.</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Me. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 12-1196, 2012 WL 13228558 (1st Cir. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	8

<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1074 (D.S.D. 1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , No. 3:06CV543/LAC/MD, 2008 WL 795307 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , No. 4:18-cv-1756-ACA, 2020 WL 4284052 (N.D. Ala. July 27, 2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Evergreen Media Corp, of Chicago, AM</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , No. A-10-CA-957-SS, 2011 WL 13185993 (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 487 F. App'x 931 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hodson Broadcasting</i> , 666 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Mapa Broadcasting, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-2149, 2004 WL 1146063 (E.D. La. May 17, 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Metzger</i> , No. 6:07-cv-1815-Orl-22KRS, 2008 WL 10671229 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2009).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ne. Commc'ns of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (E.D. Wis. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.S.C. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , No. 5:21-CV-198-REW-MAS, 2023 WL 2542592 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 16, 2023) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , No. CV 21-110-M-DLC, 2024 WL 1174510 (D. Mont. Mar. 19, 2024).....	8

<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , No. 603-CV-106-ORL-31DAB, 2003 WL 22319074 (M.D. Fla. July 8, 2003) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rust Commc'ns Group, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 1029 (E.D. Va. 1976) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , No. 2:23-CV-02100-SOH-MEF, 2024 WL 2926594 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 27, 2024), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 2:23-CV-02100, 2024 WL 2922991 (W.D. Ark. June 10, 2024).....	8
<i>United States v. Unipoint Techs., Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	9
<i>United States v. WHAS, Inc.</i> , 385 F.2d 784 (6th Cir. 1967).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	13
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (2012).....	15
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 402.....	2, 4, 5
47 U.S.C. § 503.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
47 U.S.C. § 504.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 21
47 U.S.C. § 509.....	24

Act of Feb. 19, 1895, c. 100 §§ 1, 2 (28 Stat. 668) ...	20
Act of Feb. 22, 1867, c. 63, § 1 (14 Stat. 401) .....	20
Act to Extend the Jurisdiction of Justices of the Peace in the Recovery of Debts in the District of Columbia, 3 Stat. 743, §§ 1, 7, 15, 16 (Mar. 1, 1823) (Rev. Stat. D.C. §§ 775, 776, 997, 1006, 1009–17, 1027) .....	19, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (10th ed. 1773)	14
FCC’s Pet. for Cert., <i>FCC v. AT&amp;T</i> , No. 25-406 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2025) .....	12, 16
The Federalist No. 47 (H. Lodge ed. 1888) (J. Madison) .....	13
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton) .....	13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	2, 6, 13, 17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	2, 3, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	15
